Other borrowings 1,244,733 10.04% 125,019 1,162,120 8.69% 101,003

Debt securities in issue 3,483,242 8.36% 291,032 2,992,984 7.36% 220,336

Interest-earning liabilities / interest expense 32,027,820 2,203,617 28,593,884 1,941,173

85 Bank Windhoek Annual Report 2018

3.3.4 Price risk

Sensitivity analysis

i) Investment securities

ii) Derivative financial instruments

iii) Financial assets designated at
fair value through profit or loss

3.3.5 Market risk capital charge

The following fair value financial instruments expose the group to price risk:
derivative financial instruments, treasury bills, government stock and unit
trust investments designated at fair value through profit or loss and equity
securities classified as available-for-sale. The equity securities are listed
on the FTSE and NYSE and are included in ‘Investment securities’ on the
statement of financial position. The group generally does not undertake
equity exposure. The exposure arose due to specific circumstances and are
managed individually.

Group
2018

N$’000
2017

N$’000

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase / (decrease)
in the fair value of equity securities had the following changes arisen
on the significant inputs:

10% increase in share price (effect on other comprehensive income) 13,338 14,938

10% decrease in share price (effect on other comprehensive income) (13,338) (14,938)

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase/(decrease)
in the fair value of derivative instruments had the following changes
arisen on the significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate (effect on profit or loss) 505 759

100 basis points decrease in discount rate (effect on profit or loss) (505) (759)

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase/(decrease)
in the fair value of treasury bills had the following changes arisen on
the significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate (effect on profit or loss) (11,067) (5,622)

100 basis points decrease in discount rate (effect on profit or loss) 11,198 5,679

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase/(decrease)
in the fair value of government stock had the following changes arisen
on the significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate (effect on profit or loss) (5,940) (6,328)

100 basis points decrease in discount rate (effect on profit or loss) 6,152 6,636

The following capital charges have been assigned to the components of
market risk for the banking group, as defined in BID 5 - ‘Determination on
capital adequacy’:

Capital charges

Group
2018

N$'000
2017

N$’000

Interest rate risk 40,737 12,653

Foreign exchange risk 7,312 15,218

86 Bank Windhoek Annual Report 2018

3.4. Liquidity risk Liquidity risk is the risk that the group is unable to meet its payment obligations
associated with its financial liabilities when they fall due and to replace funds
when they are withdrawn.

Liquidity risk is inherent in the group’s business endeavours and represents
the ability of the group to fund increases in assets and meet its financial
obligations in a timely manner as they come due without incurring excessive
costs, while complying with all statutory and regulatory requirements. The
bank is the largest contributor to the group’s liquidity risk. The liquidity risk

[…]

No transfers between level 1, level 2 or level 3 fair value measurements occurred during the year under review.

3.5 Fair values of financial assets and liabilities

96 Bank Windhoek Annual Report 2018

Group
2018

N$’000
2017

N$’000

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase / (decrease) in the fair value of loans
and advances had the following changes arisen on the significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate (907,491) (916,628)

100 basis points decrease in discount rate 977,458 988,576

100 basis points increase in earnings rate 122,411 115,728

100 basis points decrease in earnings rate (118,981) (129,689)

1 month increase in term to maturity (50,217) (34,939)

1 month decrease in term to maturity 49,518 34,266

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase / (decrease) in the fair value of
treasury bills at amortised cost had the following changes arisen on the significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate - (129)

100 basis points decrease in discount rate - 131

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase / (decrease) in the fair value of
government stock at amortised cost had the following changes arisen on the significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate (33) (1,186)

100 basis points decrease in discount rate 35 1,289

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase/ (decrease) in the fair value of debt
securities had the following changes arisen on the significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate (82,243) (82,123)

100 basis points decrease in discount rate 86,324 87,478

100 basis points increase in coupon rate 87,805 90,452

100 basis points decrease in coupon rate (87,805) (90,452)

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase/(decrease) in the fair value of
promissory notes had the following changes arisen on the significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate (5,723) (3,698)

100 basis points decrease in discount rate 6,951 3,754

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase/(decrease) in the fair value of replica
notes had the following changes arisen on the significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate (23) (724)

100 basis points decrease in discount rate 23 731

100 basis points increase in coupon rate 140 967

100 basis points decrease in coupon rate (140) (967)

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase / (decrease) in the fair value of other
borrowings had the following changes arisen on the significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate (49,257) 11,866

100 basis points decrease in discount rate 9,590 (45,046)

100 basis points increase in Jibar rate 27,089 (47,637)

100 basis points decrease in Jibar rate (39,089) 15,774

c) Sensitivity analysis The sensitivity analyses performed below are for financial instruments for
which the fair value is disclosed. Sensitivity analysis performed on financial
instruments recognised at fair value are included in note 3.3.4.

97 Bank Windhoek Annual Report 2018

d) Details of level 2 and level 3 fair value instruments

Valuation inputs (ranges)

Group
Valuation
technique

Types of
valuation inputs 2018 2017

Financial assets measured at fair value

Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss

Treasury bills Income approach* Note 1 6.8% - 8.2% 6.4% - 8.5%